Res. A.369(IX)

RESOLUTION A.369(IX)

Adopted on 14 November 1975
Agenda item 19

WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE
NINTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 1976/77

THE ASSEMBLY,

RECALLING Article 16 of the IMCO Convention and in particular paragraph (f) thereof
with regard to the functions of the Assembly in relation to the budget,

NOTING that the provisions of Article |l of the Financial Regulations with regard to
the preparation of the budget estimates, including details of the work programme and appro-
priate information annexes, have been complied with,

RECALLING that, in accordance with Resolution A.100(1V), the disposal of any amount
standing to the credit of the Printing Fund at the end of a financial period shall be decided by
the Assembly,

APPROVES the work programme as submitted by the Secretary-General in the various
relevant documents,

FURTHER APPROVES the list of meetings and of posts contained in Annexes A and B
respectively of this Resolution,

RESOLVES that:

(1) For the financial period 1976/77 appropriations shall be voted for the following

purposes: $
. Meetings 1,692,800

I.  Personnel 6,993,900

IIl.  General Services 1,522,000

IV.  Printing and Publications 40,900

V.  Other Budgetary Provisions 999,800

11,249,400

(2) The appropriations voted in paragraph (1) above shall be financed by contributions from
Member States after adjustment as provided in the Financial Regulations; for this purpose
miscellaneous income is estimated at $120,000;

(3) Transfers of uncommitted balances of appropriations to the same section of the budget
in the second calendar year other than those authorized by Article |V of the Financial
Regulations and transfers of appropriations between sections of the budget, shall only be
carried out with prior concurrence of the Council;

(4) In respect of each of the calendar years 1976 and 1977 covered by the financial period,
the approved meetings shall be as shown at Annex A; the approved posts as at Annex B; and
the appropriations shall be those indicated under the relevant headings as at Annex C;

271



Res. A.369(1X)

(5) The amount standing to the credit of the Printing Fund at the end of the financial period
1974/75 shall be carried forward to the Printing Fund for the financial period 1976/77,

INVITES the attention of Council to the above-mentioned provisions,

REQUESTS the Secretary-General to ensure their application while endeavouring to
effect the maximum economies on the budget.

ANNEX A

LIST OF MEETINGS APPROVED FOR 1976 AND 1977

Meeting-weeks
1976 1977
Conference on Maritime Satellites 3
Conference on Limitation of the Liability for Maritime Claims 3
Conference on Safety of Fishing Vessels 4
Tenth Assembly 2
Council and Technical Co-operation Committee 3 1%
Maritime Safety Committee and subsidiary bodies 16 18
Marine Environment Protection Committee and subsidiary bodies 3 3
Legal Committee and subsidiary bodies 3 4
Facilitation Committee 1 1
Assembly of the Compensation Fund for Oil Pollution Damage 1
Meetings in connexion with the Convention on Ocean Dumping 1 1
Joint IMCO/1LO Committee on Training 1
Regional Unification of Buoyage 1
Acapulco Symposium on Marine Pollution 1%
Ad Hoc Working Group to study amendments to the IMCO
Convention 1
37% 35%
ANNEX B

LIST OF POSTS APPROVED FOR 1976/77

PROFESSIONAL AND ABOVE

Unclassified 3
D.2 —
D.1 6
P.5 13
P.4 18
P.3/4 12
P.3 16
P.2 5
P.1 5
GENERAL SERVICE 128

Total, all posts: 206
272




SECTION
I

ANNEX C

APPROPRIATIONS APPROVED FOR 1976/77

Res. A.369(1X)

1976 1977 Total
$ $ $
MEETINGS
(1} Conferences and meetings 703,100 749,700 1,452,800
(2) Travel 115,000 125,000 240,000
Total, Section | 818,100 874,700 1,692,800
PERSONNEL
(1) Salaries 1,877,750 2,195,450 4,073,200
(2) Post adjustments 512,000 813,000 1,325,000
(3) Overtime and temporary assistance 73,000 83,400 166,400
(4) Recruitment and separation expenses 80,000 — 80,000
(5) Staff benefits and allowances 611,700 704,100 1,315,800
(6) Representation allowances 6,750 6,750 13,600
(7} Jointly-financed UN bodies 14,000 16,000 30,000
Total, Section |l 3,175,200 3,818,700 6,993,900
GENERAL SERVICES
(1) Hospitality 600 600 1,200
(2) Office and reproduction supplies 81,100 98,600 179,700
(3) Office equipment and machines 123,700 82,500 206,200
(4) Library 7,300 8,800 16,100
(5) Communications 92,400 113,700 206,100
(6) Headquarters premises 365,800 525,900 891,700
(7) Other supplies and services 10,000 11,000 21,000
Total, Section I1 680,900 841,100 1,622,000
PRINTING AND PUBLICATIONS
(1) Printing 100 100 200
(2) Public information 18,800 21,900 40,700
Total, Section |V 18,900 22,000 40,900
OTHER BUDGETARY PROVISIONS
(1) External Audit 4,500 5,000 9,500
(2) Unforeseen and extraordinary
expenses 562,200 428,100 990,300
Total, Section V 566,700 433,100 999,800
TOTAL EXPENDITURE: 5,259,800 5,989,600 11,249,400
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME: 60,000 60,000 120,000
NET TO BE ASSESSED: 5,199,800 5,929,600 11,129,400

273




